Subscription helps to broaden the Company’s funding channels.

The Directors (including independent non-executive Directors) consider that the Subscription Agreements
and the Subscription contemplated thereunder are on normal commercial terms determined after arm’s length
negotiations among the parties, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders
as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund-raising activities in the past twelve months before the date of this
announcement.

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 520,771,875 Shares in issue. The shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion
of the Subscription (assuming that the Subscription is fully completed and there is no other change in the
shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares under the
Subscription Agreements) are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion of
the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Oceanic Fortress Holdings Limited(1) 296,887,066 57.01 296,887,066 53.49
Ms. Huang Li(1) 5,280,000 1.01 5,280,000 0.95
Ms. Pang Xiaoli(2) 410,000 0.08 410,000 0.07
Other Public Shareholders 218,194,809 41.90 218,194,809 39.31
Jumbo Grand International Limited – – 28,571,428 5.15
Ms. Zeng Huimei – – 5,714,285 1.03

Total 520,771,875 100.00 555,057,588 100.00

Notes:

(1) Ms. Huang Li beneficially owns 5,280,000 Shares and is deemed to be interested in 296,887,066 Shares held by
Oceanic Fortress Holdings Limited, the entire issued shares of which is owned by Ms. Huang Li.

(2) Ms. Pang Xiaoli is an independent non-executive Director.

(3) Mr. Tang Sing Ming Sherman holds the convertible bonds in respect of the outstanding principal amount of
HK$40,000,000, under which a total of 71,428,571 ordinary shares of the Company would be issued upon full
exercise of the conversion rights attaching thereto. Upon full conversion of the convertible bonds, Mr. Tang Sing